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April 12, 2013
TO: Board of Mayor and Aldermen

FROM: Fric Stuckey, City Administrator &=
Special Events Advisory Team

SUBJECT:  Harpeth River Ride/Bicycle Ride Event Application

Purpose
The purpose of this memo is to outline recommendations for approval of the Harpeth River Ride Event

application.

Background
The Harpeth River Ride is an annual event organized by the Harpeth Bicycle Club. The event is hosted by Nissan

and will begin and end at their corporate headquarters on June 1%,

There are three changes from previous years:
1. A 12-mile route has been added.
2. All routes will come through Downtown Franklin. Cyclists should be through Downtown by 7:30 a.m.
Estimated number of participants is 2,000.
3. A festival component has been added to the activities at Nissan. The festival begins at 10 a.m. and ends
at 10 p.m. The estimated attendance for the festival is 2,000.

There will be a mass start at 7 a.m. with cyclists returning to Nissan intermittently throughout the day. All
cyclists should return by 4:30 p.m.

Recommendations
Staff recommends approval of the event application with the following recommendations:
e Applicant will provide a $1,000 refundable damage deposit to City prior to event.

e Applicant will provide a Good Neighbor letter which will be distributed to affected neighborhoods.

¢  Risk Management:
o Applicant will provide certificate of insurance naming the City as additional insured.

e Police Department:
o Applicant will hire twenty (20) Franklin Police Officers to provide traffic control.
o Applicant will work with Williamson County Sheriff’s Office for traffic control in areas outside of
the City limits of Franklin.

o  Fire Department:
o Franklin Fire/WCEMS bike medic team will be present at event.
o Contact Franklin Fire Department for Tent and event inspections.



HISTORIC
FRANXLIN
TENNESSEE

o Solid Waste Department:
o Department will coordinate with applicant for clean-up at the main event held at Nissan.

e Streets Department
o Applicant must use biodegradable markings on street (nothing permanent).

e Parks Department
o Arest stop, including two port-a-potties provided by the applicant, will be located at Pinkerton Park.



TO: City of Franklin Board of Mayor and Aldermen
FROM: Harpeth Bicycle Club

SUBIECT: 18" Annual Harpeth River Ride & Festival Event Application

Dear Members of the Board,

This letter is to provide information pertaining to Harpeth Bicycle Club’s event application for its Harpeth
River Ride to be held on Saturday, June 1, 2013. Now in its 18%" year, the Harpeth River Ride is an annual
bicycle ride event organized and conducted by the Harpeth Bicycle Club, a Franklin-based organization. The
event is hosted by Nissan Americas and will begin and end at its corporate headquarters in Frankiin, The
Harpeth River Ride is a recreational ride/tour (versus race) and offers a variety of ride options for beginner
through seasoned cyclists. The ride will have a mass start at 7:00am CDT with cyclists returning
intermittently throughout the day, concluding at approximately 4:00pm. 1700-2000 cyclists are anticipated
to participate in the bicycie ride, coming from locations throughout the United States. On-road support will
again this year be provided by Franklin Police, Williamson County Sheriff’s Office and Williamson County

Medical Center EMS.

This year, the Harpeth River Ride will include a family festival event presented by | AM The Engine, and aiso
sponsored and hosted by Nissan Americas at their corporate headquarters. The festival will offer recreation
for the entire family, including a kid’s zone with activities for all ages, pro BMX demonstrations, music by live
artists and bands, and a community expo showcasing local businesses and non-profits. The festival will begin
at 10:00am and conclude no latar than 10:00pm. All festival activities will be held within a gated area on the
Nissan property at One Nissan Way in Franklin. Festival site set-up and management will be provided by
Sizemore Solutions, a provider of professional event management services and will include on-site security

personnel.

Harpeth Bicycle Club is proud to again host its annual Harpeth River Ride and have the opportunity to provide
a family-friendly bicycle ride that showcases Franklin and the beautiful countryside of Williamson County.

Your consideration of our event application is a ppreciated. We will be happy to provide any additional
information upon request.

Sinss:_rehll
7 -

Phil Scharre
President-Harpeth Bicycle Club

Attachment: 2013 Harpeth River Ride Event Application



OFFICE USE ONLY:
Permit No:
HI 5STO r"..; (o \
CITY OF FRANKLIN S R e 1IN
EVENT PERMIT APPLICATION
Application is Due 90 Cays Prior to Scheduled Event
Please read application carefully and fully complete each section.
A non-refundable application fee of $709 is due at time of filing.
iote: Filing this epplication does not guarantee that vour request will be aranied,
Please check ET street closure 1 parade
all that apply:
& other special event O beer served (separate permit required)

Please supply the foliowing information. For additionat space, use separate sheets of paper and attach to the application.

1)  Location requesied (if Temporary Strzet Ciosure only, list major roads to be closed):

LY )
Aspen Grove Park Liberty Park Eastern Flank BattleField Park
Fieldstone Farms Pinkerton Park /’\\ ) .
Jim Warren Park Harlinsdale Farm  ( Other:) issan Corporats Meadguariers
N4

4)  Time of Event: 3
3)  Time of Street Closure (i applicabie): 5°F
day May 30th, /2.0

Set-Up Date/Tirne: [ nurida

“Note: Two (2 hours will be added before set-up
responsible for payment of Frankliin Folice Offic

e ol d o fmmy cognl I e e | 3 g )
o aila: cosurel Larrotners/Cool Sarings

: " Tear-down Date/Time: Salurtizy Junet/ %30 pr
time and two hours (2} will be added after tear-down to aliow time forclean-up. Eventis
8rs during this time. Read Additional Requirements section for more information.

6) N

7)  Person in charge on day of event;

o Lo n i b S R ey *
TATNIEMaNGEBLornoast nst

Cell: 6715-575-8587 E-mail address:

1 Revieod Jomuary 2411



8)

9)

10)

11)

12)

3)

-3,

14)
15)

16)

19)

What percentage
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Mame and Cell Number of at least two others available on day of event:

Mame: _P7l Scharre/Presicent Cell: 615-435-4233 g mail address: pscharre@comeast.net

iName: Ea Ai‘:r:ﬁ,-‘?re:ss:f;rer Cell: £15-423-047 E-mail address: QGE:"E it A LCOM

DETAILED description of event (use addmonai sheets)

Ses Attachment #1

ENCLOSE A DETAILED #AP of event site, detailing any temporary or permanent structures, street
closures, parking, etc. If applicable, list the location, blocks, streets, andfor intersections in which

such event wall occur. For Iarge-sca!e events, map should be obtained from the City's GiIS
division. Sasz Attachment#?

An estimated number of participants and an estimated number of attendees expecied to attend
during the course of the event:

N AR b -
Lol M= A CYETISTS - s "u- NG a..ﬁ 3

Pleasa attach a list containing the names, addresses, and phone numbers of the Chairperson of
the orgamzatlon and all other persons involved in the management or control of organization and/or

commitiee. Seg Attzc

R .- R ron
Is your organization based in Williamson County? Clrciea,\Yegvor No

(if no, please state where: )
Is your organization authorized to do business in Tennessee? Circle 'f_{e§,'or No

Is your organization a tax-exempt organization as described by the Infernal Revenue Code Section
501(c)(3) or a not-for-profit organization? Circle! Yes or No. If yes, please attach copy of IRS tax
exemption letter providing proof of status. ~ See Attachment#4

Will you charge an adm:ssnonlpartlcipatlon fee (encludmg vewdo*s)'? if yes, please specify how
much per person/vendor. __: : 1ti 15 S75 aftey May 15

Will any charity, gratuity, or offers ‘be soiucnted or aceepted during the event? Circle Yes or No.

Is this event a fundraiser? Circle "‘(_e/s orNo. If yes what orgamzatton will be benefactor of event'7
of funds will they recexve’7 3 | : el
-J. Bl I

Will parking in the area of the event need to be restricted or prohibited? Circle Yes or NS,
2 Revi od January 2011
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20) Will any sound amplification equipment be used during the event? Circle@or No. Ifno, FRANKLIKN
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please skip to Question #22.

21} For what purpose will sound ampiification be used f{i.e. announcements, entertainment, etc.)?

~ve rasiiver musigentertainmant end ride anroucaments

22) What type of sound amplification will be provided (DJ, Band, etc.)? Please list alf that apply.

restival Dwent sount system lof Sand(s)/announcements provided by Sizemore Solutiors

sl el e wuiada e

23) During what time period is sound amplification requested? _&:002m-3:30am

24) Iffor entertainment, give details of entertainment being provided (i.e. number of musicians, type of

dcgiion. Chirls 21 Sizermore Solutions can nrovice

o

25) Will any stages, amuisement attractions, or amusement rides, inciuding inflatables, be erected for

the event? Circle !\_ej or No. If ves, Applicant must give specific details as to the location and type
of games/activities,I.e. inflatables, Horseshoes, relay races, etc. along with the name of the
company providing the stages and/or activities. Apnlicant must also include a copy of that

company's insurance certificate indicating coverage ang listing the City of Frankiin as
addilional insured. ***For stages, tents, inflatables, etc. constructed on site prior {o the event, that
date must be included on Certificate of Insurance provided to the City of Frankiin. Stages MUST
be removed from site at end of event. ***Rented inflatables/interactives that are set-up and
manned by applicant must be included specifically in applicant's Certificate of Insurance.
See Attachment#s
25) What, if any, vendors will be present at event? (i.e medical related, shirts, arts, etc.) Please
provide detailed list. Use additional sheets. See Attarhmentss

—

27) Will food, beverages, or merchandise be sold or given away? Circle":’;f"eé'-or No. Ifyes, clean-upis
required. Please provide name of clean-up provider, contact, and phdfie number of person on-site
during event. See Question #28.

RPN . S| SO "l TSI SR s et mx o e e
HICm GriZziEfLudriyard Laariingtor 915-477-8920

28) Events under 200 participants require a $250 refundable security deposit at the time of anproval.
For events over 200, a $1000 security deposit is required upon approval. If clean-up is not done
properly, the organization requesting the permit wiil be fined (See Attachment A). Applicant's event
coordinator or representative and a City of Franklin representative will conduct a Pre-Event meeting
prior to event date for Pre-Event Check List Site Review. Af the end of the event, a Post-Event
Check List shall be completed by the Applicant’'s event coordinator, or representative, and a City of
Franklin representative to re-assess the site for trash and damage, and fo secure with caution tape
and signage (provided by event group) any tents left for removal, Damage deposit will be refunded
after a satisfactory Post Event Check List has been completed and signed off on by both the City of
franklin'and organization requesting event.

wigzmd il g s Wt Cmypaesmendomn bl onom iy g : e ies el o
LyEnl wii e ngwl on Nissan Lorgporais | GOUUUETIETE LA QUS i1 Lo0] 2o os Revised Januarm Yil]

3
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29) *NOTE: Events that include deep frying cooking oil operations are required to have a
grease pit on-site and contract with a grease waste hauler to handle the grease waste and
removal of the grease pit. A copy of this agreement shall be filed along with this
application. The primary event sponsor is required to remove all cooking grease from the
site immediately after the event. Illegal dumping of cooking grease will be prosectited.
Please read Additional Requirements section of this application for more information.

30) Will you require a temporary water tap? Circlev’qes‘ or No. If yes, please list exact locations;

YA e by Boiaeds v} o oo, il 1 3 PR RS S K1 smy o i g o e e Ty i{ & Ml Kl e o 1 fum 1 biedd
water hyorant [ocaved o the south of main erirance meter ehtained from Mallon Saney Ut

37) Wil alcohol, beer, and/or wine be given away or sold? Circle Yes or‘-@_g,,‘ If yes, a permit from the
relevant board is required. Please read Additional Requirements section of this application for
more information.

32) Will your event include tents or other temporary structures, propane use, or open flames? Circle

iyes or no. Events using tents of size 20 x 10 or larger require permitting from Frankiin Fire

Epartment. Safety measures must be provided on all tents, especially those set-up prior to the

actual event. Tents should be taken down the date the event has ended. Please read Additional
Requirements section of this application for more information.

33) Attach Good Neighbor Letter and Mailing List used. Please read Additional Requirements section
of this application for more information. Ses Attachmaents#€ (ng 12)

TITLE VI OF THE 1964 CIVIL RIGHTS ACT

“No person in the United States shall, on the ground of race, color, or national origin be excluded from participation in, be denied the
benefits of, or be subjected 1o discrimination under any program or aclivity receiving federal financial assistance.”

The City of Franklin does not discriminate based on race, color or national origin in federal or state sponsored praograms, pursuant to
Title VI of the Civil Rights Acts of 1984 (42 J.5.C. 2000d). Far more information or to file a complaint against the City of Franklin
under Title V! of the 1964 Civil Rights Act, contact the Title Vi Coordinator:
Radney Escobar
Risk Manager I
City of Frankiin
109 Third Avenue South
Frankiin, Tennessee 37064
815.791.3277

The City oi Franklin is committed to providing reasonable access and accommodations upon request for people with disabilifies.
Please call the Risk Management Department at (615)791-3277 for specific requests.

4 Rai ed January 2071



2)
3)

7)

8)
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PLEASE READ ATTACHMENTS BEFORE SIGNING RANE L1

APPLICATION.

I/We agree to abide by all ordinances and regulations of the City of Franklin and all conditions
placed upon the event by the City Administrator and the Board of mayor and Aldermen.

I/We do swear or affirm that all of the information given in this application is true and complete.

I/We do hereby agree to assume the defense of and indemnify and save harmless the City, its
aldermen, boards, commissions, officers, employees and agents, from all suits, actions, damages
or claims to which the City may be subjected of any kind or nature whatsoever resufting from,
caused by, arising out of or as a consequence of such event and the activities permitted in
connection there with, and to submit a certificate of insurance prior to the event in an amount
acceptable to the City Administrator.

I/\We agree to provide a copy of this signed Event Application to any vendors, planners, and refated
parties associated with the event to ensure they are familiar with the guidelines set forth herein.

I/We understand that I/we assume the responsibility of the actions of any vendors, planners, and
related parties for this event,

I/We understand that granting of Special Event Permit does not imply granting of other permit that
is separately required.

The application for an event permit shall be filed not less than 90 days nor more than 364 days
prior to the scheduled date of such event. Suggested filing is at least 180 days prior io scheduled
event, Events should not be advertised or promoted until an event permit has been obtained from
the City. Failure to file in a timely manner may result in denial of a permit,

The City reserves the right to require one or more City of Franklin police officers or other
emergency personnel be present at any and all events that occur within the city iimits. Please
budget for this request at a rate of $30 per hour at a minimum of two (2) hours,

BY: l%i 5"{;""“/ /Q’ﬂf‘éﬂ{//./—q/b% Blecly Date: 2—(¥~/7%

(Signature and titie ~ must be officer of organization)

:‘k* B dode e e g e ek et e e e e Ao e u;
Approved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen on , 20 % Return application to: ;
*
% City Administrator’s Office ¥
Dr. Ken Moore, Mayor : iy Hall £
' ! * 109 Third Ave South
- Franklin, TN 37065 x
* 615-791-3217 £
Eric S. Stuckey, City Administrator b & -
Y, City X 615790-0469 (FAX) %
* -
* 4
*

If you have questions concerning your request, please call 615-550-6606.

5 Re ised Janary 2017
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FOR CITY USE ONLY R
Department Date Initials Aftach Any Commernts

Administration Comments: Yes Mo
Business Office Comments: Yes o
Codes Comments: Yes No
Engineering Comments: Yes No
Finance Comments: Yes Mo
Fire Comments: Yes No
Information Technology Comments: Yes iNo
Law Comments: Yes No
Parks Comments: Yes No
Planning Comments: Yes No
Police Comments: Yes No
Risk Manager Comments: Yes No
Solid Waste Comments: Yes No |
Streets Comments: Yes No !
Water/\Wastewater Comments: Yes No

Revised Janua: 281§
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REGISTER AT

harpethriverride.com

Nissan Americas Building
One Nissan Way
Franklin, Tennessee

5:30am Packet Pick-up Opens
6:4%am Opening Ceremony
7:00am Ride Start

Festival Ticket
Event T-Shirt
Timing Chip
Rest Siops
Lunch
Ride Medal
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REGISTER AT
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iLeague ¢f Americar Wheelmen dua League of American Bicydlists [_INS. A AXIS Insurance Company
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Attachment #2-100 Mile Route
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Dir Type

-1l

T"’"Tll"*T“"llTTlllTl"TT‘*TTTll"T"L"lT”"ll""’

Left
Right
Left
Straight
Straight
Straight
Right
Right
Straight
Straight
Left
Right
Straight
Right
Straight
Left
Food
Right
Right
Left
Left
Left
Food
Left
Left
Straight
Right
Left
Right
Right
Right
Left
Left
Right
Right
Straight
Left
Food
Right
Right
Left
Straight
Straight
Left

Notes
Turn left onto Carothers Pkwy

Tumn right onto Liberty Pike
Turn left onto Frank!in Rd
Continue onto E Main St
Continue onto Public Square

At the traffic circle, take the 2nd exit onto Main St/Public Square

Turn right onto 5th Ave N

5th Ave S turns slightly right and becomes Lewisburg Ave

Continue onto Lewisburg Pike
Continue onto TN-106 S/Lewisburg Ave
Turn left onto Old Peytonsvilie Rd
Turn right onto Goose Creek Bypass
Continue onto Peytonsville Rd

Turn right onto Peytonsville-Trinity Rd
Continue onto Cool Springs Rd

Turn teft onto Arno-Peytonsville Rd
Jones Road Rest-Stop

Turn right onto Arno Allisona Rd

Turn right onto Pulltight Hill Road
Turn left onto Cross Keys Rd

Turn left onto Choctaw Rd

Turn left onto Giles Hill Rd

Flat Creek Rest-Stop

Turn left onto Flat Creek Rd

Turn left onto Edwards Grove Rd
Continue onto Dowdy Rd

Turn right onto Thick Rd

Turn left onto Egypt Rd

Turn right to stay on Egypt Rd

Turn right onto Smiley Rd

Turn right onto Fagan Rd

Turn left onto Thick Rd

Turn left onto Old State Hwy 99

Turn right onto Ball Ln

Turn right onto Caney Springs Rd
Continue onto Harbor Rd

Turn left onto River Rd

Henry Horton Rest-Stop

Turn right toward TN-11 S/US-31 Alt S/Nashville Hwy
Turn right onto TN-11 5/US-31 Alt S/Nashville Hwy
Turn left onto N Park Rd

Turn left

Continue straight onto Park Rd

Turn left to stay on Park Rd

100.1 miles

Total
0.0
2.2
4.9
5.3
5.5
5.6
5.8
6.0
6.8
9.0
10.4
11.8
12.0
17.0
17.2
17.3
18.7
19.3
22.9
25.0
26.0
28.2
29.0
29.1
29.9
30.8
32.4
33.4
4.4
34.5
36.2
37.2
38.4
39.6
41.1
41.4
42.1
43.6
43.9
44.0
44.3
443
44.9
45.3



Leg

3.5
0.1
0.0
0.5
1.7
0.2
2.9
1.7
1.1
0.1
0.0
1.0
0.4
2.7
0.5
0.3
2.5
0.0
0.5
2,9
1.9
3.1
0.5
0.9
1.3
1.7
0.1
0.4
3.2
0.4
2.5
4.1
0.2
0.3
3.7
0.9
0.3
2.8
0.9
2.3

Dir Type
Left
Straight
Right
Straight
Right
Right
Left
Left
Right
Left
Right
Food
Right
Straight
Right
Right
Left
Left
Right
Straight
Left
Straight
Straight
Left
Left
Right
Right
Left
Right
Food
Straight
Left
Straight
Left
Right
Right
Food
Left
Straight
Right
Straight

IR A A N I

_’l“"T“*lLT"T‘*"lTllTT"‘*T"lT

= Ride With GPS

Notes
Turn left onto Warner Rd

Continue onto Hopper Cemetery Rd
Turn right onto Lowry Rd

Continue straight onto Hopper Cemetery Rd
Turn right onto Mt Lebanon Rd

Turn right onto TN-11 N/US-31 Alt N/Nashville Hwy
Turn left onto Anes Station Rd

Turn left onto Anes Station Rd/Richardson Rd
Turn right to stay on Anes Station Rd

Turn left onto TN-272 S/Verona Caney Rd
Turn right onto John Lunn Rd

Verona Methodist Church Rest-Stop

Turn right to stay on John Lunn Rd

Continue onto Ownby Rd

Ownby Rd turns slightly right and becomes Albert Sharp Rd
Turn right onto Milltown Rd

Turn left onto TN-272 N/Verona Caney Rd
Turn left onto TN-99 W/TN-99 Scenic W/Sylvester Chunn Hwy
Turn right onto Old Hwy 99

Continue onto Lunns Store Rd

Turn left onto Wilson School Rd

Continue onto Reynolds Rd

Continue onto Flat Creek Rd

Turn left onto Comstock Rd

Turn left onto Ash Hill Rd

Turn right onto Smithson Rd

Slight right at Smithson Ln

Turn left onto Old Bethesda-Duplex Rd

Turn right onto Byrd Rd

Bethesda Rest-Stop

Continue onto Comstock Rd

Turn teft onto Cool Springs Rd

Continue onto Peytonsville-Trinity Rd

Turn left onto Peytonsville Rd

Turn right onto Gosey Hill Rd

Turn right onto Arno Rd

Epworth Church Rest-Stop

Turn left onto S Carothers Rd

Continue onto Carothers Pkwy

Keep right at the fork

Turn left

- http: / /ridewithgps.com

Total
45.6

49.1
419.3
49.3
49.8
1.5
31.7
54.6
56.3
57.4
57.5
57.5
58.6
59.0
61.7
62.2
62.5
65.0
65.0
65.5
68.4
70.2
73.3
73.8
74.7
76.0
77.7
77.9
78.2
81.5
81.9
84.4
88.5
88.8
89.1
92.8
93.7
94.0
96.9
97.7
100.1



Attachment #2-62 Mile Route




63.3 miles

Leg Dir Type Notes . Total
~— left Turn left onto Carothers Pkwy 0.0
2.2 — Right  Turn right onto Liberty Pike } 2.2
2.8 « Lleft Turn left onto Franklin Rd ) 4.9
0.4 1  Straight Continue onto E Main St 5.3
0.2 1t Straight Continue onto Public Square 3.5
0.0 1 Straight At the traffic circle, take the 2nd exit onto Mamn 5t/Public Square 5.6
0.2 « Left Turn left onto 5th Ave § 5.8
0.2 — Right 5th Ave S turns slightly right and becomes Lewisburg Ave 6.0
0.7 1+ Straight Continue onto Lewisburg Pike 6.8
2,2 1 Straight Continue onto TN-106 S/Lewisburg Ave 9.0
1.5 <« Left  Tum left onto Old Peytonsville Rd 10.4
1.4 — Right Turn right onto Goose Creek Bypass 11.8
0.2 1 Straight Continue onto Peytonsville Rd 12.0
49 — Right  Turn right onto Peytonsville-Trinity Rd 17.0
0.2 1 Straight Continue onto Cool Springs Rd 17.2
0.1 « Left Turn left onto Arno-Peytonsville Rd 17.3
1.4 « Left Jones Road Rest Stop 18.7
0.6 — Right  Turn right onto Arno Allisona Rd 19.3
3.6 — Right Turn right onto Pulltight Hill Road 22.9
21 <« Left Turn left onto Cross Keys Rd 25.0
1.0 « Left Turn left onto Choctaw Rd 26.0
2.1 « Left Turn left onto Giles Hill Rd 28.2
0.9 « Left Flat Creek Rest Stop 29.0
0.1 « Left Turn left onto Flat Creek Rd 29.1
0.7 « Left Turn left onto Edwards Grove Rd 29.9
0.8 — Right  Turn nght onto Harris Cemetery Rd/Perryman Rd 30.6
1.5 — Right Turn right onto Lunns Store Rd 32.2
1.8 — Right Turn right onto Anderson Ln 34.0
1.6 — Right Turn right onto Reynolds Rd 35.6
3.1 t Straight Continue onto Flat Creek Rd 38.7
0.5 — Right Turn right onto Comstock Rd - 39.2
0.9 « Left Turn left onto Ash Hill Rd 40.0
1.3 — Right  Turn right onto Smithson Rd 41.4
1.7 — Right  Slight nght at Smithson Ln 431
0.1 « Left Turn left onto Old Bethesda-Duplex Rd 43.2
0.1 « Left Stight left onto Bethesda-Duplex Rd 43.3
0.3 — Right Turn right onto Byrd Rd 43.6
1.9 — Right  Turn nght onto Bethesda Rd 45.5
1.3 «— Left Bethesda Rest-Stop 46.9
0.4 «— Left Turn left onto Bethesda Arno Rd 47.3
2.5 — Right  Tum right onto Cool Springs Rd 49.8
1.9 t Straight Continue onto Peytonsville-Trimty Rd _ 51.7
0.2 « Left Turn left onto Peytonsville Rd - 52.0
0.3 — Right  Turn right onto Gosey Hill Rd ) 52.3



Leg Dir Type Notes _ ) ) Total

3.7 «— Left Turn left onto Arno Rd 36.0
0.9 « Left  Epworth Church-Rest Stop 56.9
0.3 « lLeft Turn left onto S Carothers Rd 57.2
2.8 1 Straight Continue onto Carothers Pkwy _ 60.1
3.2 1 Straight Turn left o _ 63.3

=5 Ride With GPS - http://ridewithgps.com



Attachment #2-44 Mile Route




43.7 miles

Leg Dir Type Notes _ Total
«— Left Turn left onto Carothers Pkwy 0.0
2.2 — Right  Turn nght onto Liberty Pike ) - 2.2
2.8 « Left Turn left onto Franklin Rd 4.9
0.4 1t Straight Continue onto £ Main St 5.3
0.2 1  Straight Continue onto Public Square 5.5
0.0 t Straight At the traffic circle, take the 2nd exit onto Main 5t/Public Square 5.6
0.2 «— Left Turn left onto 5th Ave § 5.8
0.2 — Right Sth Ave S turns slightly right and becomes Lewisburg Ave 6.0
0.7 1t  Straight Continue onto Lewisburg Pike 6.8
2.2 t Straight Continue onto TN-106 S/ Lewisburg Ave 9.0
1.5 <« Left Turn left onto Old Peytonsville Rd 10.4
1.4 — Right  Turn right onto Goose Creek Bypass 11.8
0.2 1  Straight Continue onto Peytonsville Rd 12.0
4.9 — Right  Turn right onto Peytonsville-Trinity Rd 17.0
0.2 1  Straight Continue onto Cool Springs Rd 17.2
0.1 « Left Turn left onto Arno-Peytonsville Rd 17.3
-0.1 1t Straight Continue onto Peytonsville-Trinity Rd 17.2
1.5 « Left Jones Road Rest Stop 18.7
0.6 — Right  Turn right onto Arno Allisona Rd 19.3
3.6 — Right  Turn nght onto Pulltight Hill Road 22.9
2.1 «— Left Turn left onto Cross Keys Rd 25.0
1.5 T  Straight Continue straight onto Comstock Rd 26.5
0.3 — Right  Turn right onto Bethesda Arno Rd 26.8
0.0 — Right Turn nght onto Bethesda Rd 26.8
0.4 1  Straight Turn left 27.2
-0.4 «~ Left Turn left onto Bethesda Arno Rd 26.8
0.4 «— Left Bethesda Park Rest-Stop 27.2
0.0 — Right Turn nght onto Bethesda Rd 27.3
3.0 —» Right  Turn right onto Cool Springs Rd ) 30.2
2.2 « Left Turn left onto Peytonsville Rd 32.4
0.3 - Right  Turn right onto Gosey Hill Rd 32.7
3.7 «— Left Turn left onto Arno Rd 36.4
0.9 t Food Epworth Church Rest Stop 37.3
0.3 « Left Turn left onto S Carothers Rd 37.6
2.8 t Straight Continue onto Carothers Pkwy 40.5
3.2 t Straight Turn left Nissan Campus 43.7

'3 Ride With GPS - http://ridewithgps.com
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Attachment #2-24 Mile Route



24.4 miles

Leg Dir Type Notes o _ Total
— Right  Turn right toward Carothers Pkwy _ 03

0.1 « lLeft Turn left onto Carothers Pkwy o 0.3
0.4 1t  Straight Make a U-turn at Cool Springs Blvd 0.8
1.7 — Right  Turn right onto Liberty Pike 2.5
0.5 — Right Keep right at the fork 3.0
2.3 « Left Turn left onto Franklin Rd 5.3
0.4 1  Straight Continue onto E Main St 5.7
0.2 1t  Straight Continue onto Public Square 5.9
0.0 1 Straight At the traffic circle, take the 2nd exit onto Main St/Public Square 5.9
0.2 «— Left Turn left onto 5th Ave S 6.1
0.2 « Left Turn left onto S Margin St 6.3
0.2 - Right Turn right onto 3rd Ave S 6.5
0.1 1  Straight Continue onto Murfreesboro Rd 6.6
0.5 « Left Turn left onto Eddy Ln 7.1
0.8 1 Straight Continue straight onto Old Liberty Pike 7.8
0.0 — Right Turn nght onto Liberty Pike 7.9
3.2 1T  Straight At the traffic circle, continue straight to stay on Liberty Pike 11.1
0.5 1 Straight At the traffic circle, take the 1st exit onto Oxford Glen Dr 11.5
0.5 « Left Turn left onto Clovercroft Rd 12.1
1.5 — Right  Turn nght onto TN-252 S/Wilson Pike 13.5
0.6 — Right  Turn right onto N Chapel Rd 14.2
2.3 — Right  Tur nght onto Pate Rd 16.5
0.6 — Right  Turn right to stay on Pate Rd 17.1
0.3 « Left Turn left onto Arno Rd 17.3
0.6 — Right  Turn right onto S Carothers Rd 17.9
2.6 - Right Turn nght onto Falcon Creek Dr 20.5
0.0 « Left Turn left onto Meandering Way 20.6
0.2 « Left Turn left onto Upland Dr 20.8
0.0 — Right  Turn right onto Carothers Pkwy 20.8
0.7 — Right Keep right at the fork _ 21.6
0.5 1t  Straight Make a U-turn ) 22.1
0.1 t Straight Make a U-turn at Quail Hollow Cir 22.1
1.9 « Left Turn left 24.0
0.1 — Right Turn right 24.1
0.4 — Right Tum right 24 .4

{=75 Ride With GPS - http://ridewithgps.com



Attachment #2-12 Mile Route



Leg

0.1
0.4
0.1
0.2
1.6
0.5
2.3
0.4
0.2
0.0
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.1
0.5
0.8
0.0
2.4
1.3
0.0

Dir
—_—

LTrl=t=ltt===t 1011111

Type
Right

Right
Right
Right
Left
Right
Right
Left
Straight
Straight
Straight
Left
Right
Straight
Left
Straight
Right
Left
Left
Right

Notes
Turn right

. Turn right onto Carothers Pkwy

Turn right onto Cool Springs Blvd
Turn right toward Carothers Pkwy

Turn left onto Carothers Pkwy

Turn right onto Liberty Pike

Keep right at the fork

Turn left onto Franklin Rd

Continue onto E Main St

Continue onto Public Square

At the traffic circle, take the 2nd exit onto Main St/Public Square
Turn left onto 5th Ave $

Turn left onto S Margin St

Turn right onto 3rd Ave §

Continue onto Murfreesboro Rd

Turn left onto Eddy Ln

Continue straight onto Old Liberty Pike

Turn right onto Liberty Pike

Turn left onto Carothers Pkwy

Turn left toward Carothers Pkwy

Turn right onto Carothers Pkwy

) Ride With GPS - http://ridewithgps.com

1.7 miles

Total
0.3
0.3
0.8
0.9
1.0
2.7
3.2
5.4
5.8
6.0
6.0
6.3
6.5
6.7
6.7
7.2
8.0
8.0
10.4
11.7
1.7



Name Leadership Role Phone Email
1 Mike Willman Event Coordinator 615-579-8587 | mikewlliman@®comcast.net
2 Frieda Barry Marketing Coordinator 615-969-2081 fkoarrv@att.net
3 Gregg Hodges Website/Tech Coordinator 615-807-0077 | prege@studiovio.com
4 Tony Saunders Legal Coordinator 615-251-6670 | TSzunders®wyattfirm oM
5 Dr. Tom Bartlett Medical Advisor 615-269-4545 | igbartlet @gmail.com
6 Andy Goodson Registration Coordinator 615-974-5050 | agooisonPemaii.com
7 Patty Willman Rest Stop Coordinator 615-579-8272 | pattywillman@comcast.~et
8 Greg Turner SAG Coordinator 615-604-1474 | sturner45@ait.net
9 Alice Forester Volunteer Coordinator 615-294-5014 | fcrresteralices®hotmail.com
10 Karia McVey Home Base Coordinator 615-423-0229 | k.ncvey@rorncast.net
11 | Kevin Bullock Adaptive Athlete Coordinator | 615-618-6437 bulocks@coracast.net
12 Phil Scharre Event Sales 615-495-4289 | pscharre® cGincast.net
13 | Ed Attrit Financial Coordinator 615-429-0411 | edetir@aol.com
Name Leadership Role Phone Email
1 Chris Sizemore Event Coordinator 615-578-9155 |chis@sizemaresolutions.com
2 Frieda Barry 615-969-2081 | funarry®atins;
3
4
5
6
7
| 8
9
10
11
12

=
w




INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE DEPARTEENT OF THE TREASURY
DISTRICT DIRECTOR
P. 0. BOX 250¢

CINCINMATIY DH 45201
Eap foyer Identification Rumbers

Date: wenr 11 1008 G2-1668444
JuN 11 13% DLK:
17053026020028
HARPETH BICYGLE CLuB Contact Person:
FO BOX 420802 D. A. DOWNING
FRANKLINy TN 57048 Lontact Tefsphone Numbers:

(513} P4i-5ive
Internal Revenus Code
Section 5Gi{cy (7}
Accounting Period Endings
Decembor 231
Form 990 Required:
Yesg
dddendum Applies:
Yag

ftear Applicant:

Based on infaormation supplieds and assuming ycur operations #il] be as
stated in your application for recegnition of exemptions vwe have determined
you sre exempt from Federal income tax under section BO1(a3 of the Internal
Revenue Code as an erganization described in the section indicated above.

Unlesg specifically excepteds you are iiable for taxes under the Federal
Insurance Contributions Act (social security taxes) for each emp loyee to whop
you pay $100 or more during s calendar year. And: unless excepteds vou are
2lse liable for taw under the Federal Unemp ieyment Tax Act for each employee

or preceding calendar yedrs you had one or more enployess at any time in each
of 20 calendar weeks or you paid wages of $1,500 op Bere in any calendar
quarter. If you have any guestions about exncises enployments or other Federal
taxess please address them to this office.

If your scurces of suppotrts or your purposess characters or method of
operation changes piease let us know se we can consider the effect of the
‘change on your exempt status. In the case of an amendment to your orgawiza~
tional document or bylanss please send us copy of the amended document or
bylans. 4iscs you shouid inform us of all changes in your name or address,

In the heading of -this letter we have Indicated whether Yoo must file Form
#9209 Return of Brganization Exenpt From Incope Tax. If Yes is indicated: you
are required to file Form 990 enly if your gross receipts each vear are
narmally more than $255000. Howevers if you recejve & Fara 990 package in the
mails please file the return even if you do not exceed the gross receipts tesi.
IT you are not reqiired to files simply attach the lakel provigeds check the
bax in the heading 4o indicate that your annual gross reteipts are normsily
$25+000 or lesss and sign the return.

If & return is requireds it must be filed by the 15th day of the fifth

month after the end of your anausl accounting pericd, 82 penalty of €20 a day
is charged sthen a return is Tiled lates unless there Is reasonable cause Tor

the defay. Houevers the maximum penalty charged cannct exceed $10+000 or B

Letter o94s {DO/CG)



HARPETH BICYCLE CLUR

percent of your gross receipts for the years whichever is less. Far
arganizations uith gross receipts exceeding $1+000,000 in any years the

dejey. The maximum penaity for an organization uith gross receipts erceeding
$140005000 shai! not enceed $50:000. This penaity may alce be charged if 3
raburn is not compietes so please be surs your return is compiete before veu

file it.

You are not reguired to file Federal income tax returns unless you are
subject to the tax on unrelated business income under section 511 of the Cade.
If you are subject to this taxs you must file an income tax return on Form
990-Ty Exempt Organization Business Income Tax Return. In this letter we are
not determining whether any of vour present or propased activities are upre-
lated trade or business as defined in section 518 of the Code.

You are required to make your annual return available for public
Inspecticn for three years after the return is due. You are also required
to make available a capy of your eremption application, any supparting
documentss and this exemption letter., Failure o make these decuments
avaitable Tor public inspection may subject yot to a penalty of $20 per day
each day there is a failare to cowply {up to & maximam of $105000 in the case
ef an annwal return).

You need aw employer identification number #Ven if vou have ko emp levees.
If an employer identification nusber was not entered on yeur applications
& number wil{ be assigned to you and you nill be advised of it. Pilease use
that number on al} retitrns you file and in all cerrespondence with the Internal
Revenue Service.

A section 501 (c) (7} organization is permitted to receive up to 35 percent
of its gross receiptes including investrent incomes from scurces outside of jts
menbership nithout losing its tax-exempt status., OF the 3% percents not more
than 15 percant of the gross receipts may Be derived from the tse of the club's
facilities or zervices by the general public. Iscome in excess of these iimits
may Jjeopardize your continued tax—-enempt status,

bonors may not deduct contributions to you beranse you are not an crgan—
jzaticn described in section 170(c) of the Code. Under section 61134 any
fundraising sclicitation you make must include apn express statement tin a
Conspicuons and easily recognizable format) that centributions or gifts to Yot
are pot deductible as charitable contributions for Federal income tax purposesz.
This provision dees not applys honmevers if Your anmuai groess receipts are
narmally €1005000 or lesss ar if vour solicitations are made to no more than
ten persons during a calendar year. The law provides penailties for failure te
comply with this reguirements unlecs failure is due to reasonable cause,

If we have indicated in the heading of this letter that an addendum
appliess the enclosed addendum is an integral part of his tetter.

Because this letter could heip resclve any guestions about your exenrpt

Letter 942 ipo/cm



HARPETH BICYCLE CLUBR

statuss you should keep it in your permanent Fecards.

If you have any questionss please contsct the person sthose name ang
telephone number are shown in the heading of this letter.

Sincerely yourss

=7 7 o

Wt
District Birector

Enclogures
Addendunm

Letter 948 (DO/CSH)



HARFETH BICYCLE CLUBR

YOU are not required to file Federal Income tax returns uniess ¥OU are subject
to the tax on unrelated business income under section 511 of the Code. Based
on our review of your application for exemptiony it appears that certain of
your activities constitute unrelated trade or business atctivities as defined in
section §i8. Therefores you may be liable for filing Form 990-T for each year
for which such refurn is due. These returns should be filed with the Internat
Revenue Service Center servicing your state.

Income derived from advertising in your news{stter and the income raceived from
won—menber are considersd Unrelated Business incone.

Letter 948 (DO/CE:
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resenting Sporisor-Nissan
Cfiicial Res? Stop Sponsor-Publix

Associate Level Sporisors
Vanderbilt Bone and Joint Clinic
Southern Joint Replacement Institute
Williamson County Medical Center
Bruester Ice Cream

Gran Fondo Cycles

Clif Bar

New Belgium Brewing

Exhibiting Level Sponsors
MOAB Bicycles

REI

Sun N’ Ski Sports

RB’s Cyclery

Cumberland Transit
Harpeth Bicycles

Swiftwick Socks

Premier Family Chiropractic

Exhibitors and Comp Vencior Tables

Ride for Reading

Bike Ride Across Tennessee

Jeff Roth Cycling Foundation

Cystic Fibrosis Foundation

American Diabetes-Tour de Cure

Multiple Sclerosis Society-Jack and Back
Big Brother/Big Sisters of Middle Tennessee
Walk/Bike Nashville

Tennessee Association of Blind Athletes
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Curently in the process of being put together.



DOWNTOWN FRANKLIN EVENT NOTICE

Annual Harpeth River Ride
Saturday, June 1

To: The Franklin Business Owners and Franklin Community

The 18™ Aunua! Harpeth River Ride sponsored by the Harpeth Bicycle Club and
Nissan North America will take place on Saturday, June 1, 2013 with over 1,700 cyclist
planning to participate in this year’s cycling event.

The event route for this year includes cyclist riding through downtown Franklin. We
believe this will give all cyclist who live here as well as cyclist from out of town and out
of state a wonderful welcome to our community and they will want to come back to visit.

The time period that the cyclist are expected to be in the downtown area is from
approximately 7:25 am to 8:00 am on Saturday, June 1. There will be traffic police who
will be ensuring that traffic is routed efficiently during this time with as little impact as
possible to business in the downtown area.

The areas directly affected are:

1. Businesses Downtown Franklin, Main Sireet
2. Residents within 2 blocks of downtown Main Street

The event organizers are Members of the Harpeth Bicycle Club
Thank you for your support and assistance in this event,

To read more about the Harpeth Blcycle Club and the Harpeth River Ride, please go to

v hemethriverride.com or wiwyy namethbikeclab.eor

Harpeth Bicycle Club



